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1 Introduction

This document presents the summary of email approval [100b-e-NR-UEFeatures-V2X-02] during RAN1 #100bis-e. According to the Chairman’s Notes:
	[100b-e-NR-UEFeatures-V2X-02] Email discussion/approval of proposal 2 in R1-2001867 by 4/24 – Ralf (ATT)


The following was discussed and agreed during RAN1 #100bis-e within the scope of [100b-e-NR-UEFeatures-V2X-02] “Email discussion/approval of proposal 2 in R1-2001867” [1].
The following will be removed from the final document, however, in the meantime, please take note of this guidance of the RAN1 MCC technical officer:
	W.r.t the naming convention, the following suggestion […] may be helpful to keep the previous company’s name (only the most recent one) in the filename, so that we can easily tell which previous version this is based on, and may solve the issue when there are crossing emails.
e.g. something like the following:

5_Incoming_Liaison_Statements/Summary-1_v1-LG

5_Incoming_Liaison_Statements/Summary-1_v2-LG-CATT

5_Incoming_Liaison_Statements/Summary-1_v2-LG-vivo

5_Incoming_Liaison_Statements/Summary-1_v3-CATT-HWHiSi


2 Summary of Email Approval [100b-e-NR-UEFeatures-V2X-02]
The following is the proposal in [1] for approval in this email discussion:
FL Proposal 2 (features reported to the network)

· High priority:

· The following features are reported to the network

· [15-6]

· 15-14

· 15-18

· 15-19

· [15-23]

Companies are asked to provide their views and comments in the following table:
	Company
	Comments/Questions/Suggestions

	LGE
	It is unclear if 15-23 needs to be reported to the network; agree with the others. But it’s okay to agree FL proposal 2 if it is the majority view.

	Ericsson
	In addition 15.1a(merged with 15.1) and 15.3a(merged with 15.3) should also be reported to the network. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	For 15-6, 15-14, 15-18, we agree they should be reported. See below for 15-19 and 15-23, i.e. known but by being a component of a reported FG.

· [15-6] in-device coexistence: Already agreed to be reported to the network as support or not:

RAN1#98bis email [98b-NR-18] Agreements:

· UE reports its capability to the network of whether it supports short-term time scale TDM solutions.

· Resource allocation related information is not reported to other RAT.

· 15-14 sidelink CSI report: we think it should be a basic FG.
· 15-18 rank 2 transmission and 15-19 rank 2 reception: UE’s rank-2 transmission/reception capability will impact the mode 1 scheduling behavior, and they need to be known to the network. 

· 15-18 as an optional FG with signaling.

· 15-19 a mandatory feature, e.g. component of 15-1 & 15-1a.
· [15-23] RSRP report: we believe it should be mandatory for NR SL. FG 15-23 can be a component of FG 15-2, 15-3 and 15-3a. In this sense, 15-23 does not need to defined separately and would not be reported separately from its containing FGs.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We agree that at least the feature groups listed above need to be reported to the network. In any case, by default all FGs need to be reported to the network, and we would not agree to making the list above the only V2X FGs reported to the network. For example, the FGs mentioned by Ericsson above would need to be reported as well, among others. 

	Futurewei
	For [15-23]: as explained in our contribution R1-2002045, 15-23 should be removed and merged with other mandatory features. We view support of unicast as the major differentiating feature between NR V2X and LTE V2X, and open loop control is mandatory for unicast.

	NTT DOCOMO
	The same view with Ericsson. If 15-1a and 15-3a are concluded as not basic FG, they should be reported as well. In addition, we are not sure 15-16 does not need to be reported to NW. It seems that 15-16 should be reported to NW so that NW knows overlapped SL TX with UL TX can be transmitted or dropped, and vice versa.

	vivo
	15-6 should be reported to network, so that the network can determine whether long-term or short-term TDM based solution can be deployed. Further, in the case of mode-1 resource allocation with short-term in-device coexistence enabled, the scheduler needs to know the detailed processing time restriction for better resource assignment.

15-14, 15-18, 15-19 are beneficial for network scheduling/provision in mode-1.

15-23 should also be reported to network, in order to manage the interference between sidelink and Uu interfaces, and interference between UEs in sidelink.

We believe that these features should be defined: although some of them can be considered basic FG for Vehicle UE, they may not be the case for Pedestrian UE in the next release.

	Samsung
	We agree on 15-6, 15-14, 15-18 and 15-19 at first. For 15-23, in our understanding, this feature can be used when both TX and RX UEs are capable. Does both TX and RX UEs for supporting this feature report this to network?  If not or only one of UEs’ reporting is available by network, this may not be useful. We need further clarification on this case.

	Panasonic
	We don't know the UE feature list is used only for the signaling reported to the network or the other case including PC5-RRC or just expression of UE feature for out of coverage. Instead of "the following features are reported to the network", we propose "the following UE features are defined". The actual usage case of UE feature list should be concluded in RAN2. The list itself is ok to us. 

	OPPO
	In general, we are OK with the list. In addition, same as Ericsson that merged 15-1/15-1a and merged 15-3/15-3a should be reported to the network. Furthermore, 15-19 is not needed if this FG is included as part of 15-1.

	Intel
	We do not assume the listed above features as basic one. We are OK to indicate those to NW. Once other FGs are finalized at least part of them can be also signaled to NW.

In addition, our view is that FGs 15-14, 15-18, 15-19 and 15-23 are up to UE-to-UE capability signaling.


The following revised FL Proposal 2 tries to take the aforementioned company comments into account. Note the addition of “at least” in the main bullet. 
Revised FL Proposal 2:
· At least the following features are reported to the network

· Either 15-1 or 15-1a pending further down-selection of alternatives in FL Proposal 3 (15-1 receiving NR sidelink) in R1-2001867
· Either 15-3 or 15-3a pending further down-selection of alternatives in FL Proposal 5 (15-3 transmitting NR sidelink mode 2) in R1-2001867
· 15-6
· 15-14

· 15-18

· 15-19 if outcome of FL Proposal 14 (15-19 rank 2 reception) in R1-2001867 is Alt. 2
· 15-23 if outcome of FL Proposal 16 (15-23 RSRP report) in R1-2001867 is Alt. 2
· FFS: 15-16
	Company
	Can we agree the revised FL Proposal 2? 
Please answer yes or no only. If no please
provide detailed comments in the next column.
	Comments/Questions/Suggestions
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